
JAY HOOD, JR. 
Legislator- District 3 

The Legislature of Rockland County 

Chair, Public Safety Committee 

ROLLCALL 

AGENDA 
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, JANUARY 14, 2014 

5:15PM 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES, MEETING OF DECEMBER 10,2013 

I. REF. #6704- APPROVING AMENDMENT TO THE [OCTOBER I, 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 
2018] LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GLORIOUS SUN ROBERT MARTIN, LLC AND 
THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND FOR RENOVATION OF SPACE AT BLUE HILL TO BE 
USED BY THE REGIONAL INFORMATION RESOURCE CENTER FOR AN 
ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $183,957 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$1,623,640 AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY 
EXECUTIVE [OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] ($1,623,640) 
(THOMAS ZUGIBE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY) 

2. REF. #6704- APPROPRIATION OF FORFEITURE FUNDS REQUESTED BY THE OFFICE OF THE 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY TO COVER LEASE AND FACILITY COSTS AT THE OLD 
LOCATION OF THE DRUG TASK FORCE FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER I, 2013 
THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2014 IN ORDER TO GIVE THE DRUG TASK FORCE MORE 
TIME TO TRANSITION FROM THEIR OLD LOCATION TO THEIR NEW LOCATION 
[OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] ($104,000) 
(THOMAS ZUGIBE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY) 

3. REF. #6704- APPROVING THE ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $23,596 (NCTD) 
FROM THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES IN 
ORDER TO REIMBURSE VARIOUS MUNICIPAL POLICE DEPARTMENTS IN 
ROCKLAND COUNTY WHO PURCHASE VIDEO RECORDING OF STATEMENTS 
EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE PERIOD OCTOBER I, 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30,2014 
AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ALL GRANT DOCUMENTS BY THE COUNTY 
EXECUTIVE [OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] ($23,596) 
(THOMAS ZUGIBE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY) 

4. REF. #7342 - APPROVING MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE UNITED 
STATES COAST GUARD AND ROCKLAND COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT FOR 
THE ENFORCEMENT OF MARITIME SAFETY AND SECURITY ZONES AND 
AUTHORIZING ITS EXECUTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [SHERIFF'S 
DEPARTMENT] 
(LOUIS FALCO, SHERIFF) 

The Rockland County Legislature - Allison~Parris County Office Building - 11 New Hempstead Road - New City, New York 10956 
Tel: (845) 638-5100 Fax (845) 638-5675 



Public Safety Agenda 
January 14,2014 
Page2 

5. REF. #8024- APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $72,000 (NCTD) 
FROM THE STATE OF NEW YORK GOVERNOR'S TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMITTEE TO 
BE USED FOR STOP-OW! CRACKDOWN ENFORCEMENT FOR THE PERIOD 
OCTOBER I, 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION 
OF ALL NECESSARY GRANT DOCUMENTS BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [STOP­
OW! DEPARTMENT] ($72,000) 
(LESLIE CHERNIN, STOP-DWI) 

6. REF. #9361 - APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $105,936 (NCTD) 
FROM THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND 
EMERGENCY SERVICES (NO. BS13-1001-DOO) TO HELP PROVIDE TRAINING AND 
PURCHASE VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE SHERIFF'S BOMB DISPOSAL UNNIT 
FOR THE PERIOD NOVEMBER 7, 2013 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2015 AND 
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ALL NECESSARY GRANT DOCUMENTS BY THE 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE [SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT] ($105,936) 
(LOUIS FALCO, SHERIFF) 

"The Rockland County Legislature is committed to full compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. To that end, the Legislature is committed to 
creating an accessible environment for all. To request accommodations that you may require, please call Damaris Alvarez at 845-638-5248 (845-708-
7899 for TIYffDD). Please request these accommodations three (3) days in advance so that we can seek to meet your needs." 

PSO 11414.AGA 
DF 



DRAFT 
Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2014 
APPROVING AMENDMENT 

TO THE OCTOBER 1, 2013 TJIROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 
LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GLORIOUS SUN 

ROBERT MARTIN, LLC 
ANDTHECOUNTYOFROCKLAND 

FOR RENOVATION OF SPACE 
AT BLUE HILL TO BE USED BY THE 

REGIONAL INFORMATION RESOURCE CENTER 
FOR AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $183,957 

FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,623,640 
AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THIS 

AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
[OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] 

($1,623,640) 

WHEREAS, By Resolution 541 of 2013 the Legislature approved a Lease 
agreement between Glorious Sun Robert Martin, LLC and the County of Rockland for 

_ premises to be occupied by Rockland Colmty District Attorney's Drug Task Force for the 
period October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2018 in an amount not to exceed 
$1,439,683; and 

WHEREAS, The District Attorney is requesting that the County approve an 
amendment to the [October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2018] lease agreement with 
Glorious Sun Robert Martin, LLC, for renovation of space to be used by the Regional 
Inforrnati.on Resource Center for an additional amount of$183,957 for a total amount not 
to exceed $1,623,640; and 

WHEREAS, This amendment is to cover the renovation and construction costs to 
enable the utilization of this space; and 

WHEREAS, Sufficient funding for this amendment exists in Capital Project No. 
1477, District Attorney Vehicles and Equipment -Three (3) Year Plan; and 

WHEREAS, The 
considered and 

Committee of the Legislature has met, 
approved this resolution; now therefore be it 



RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the 
amendment to the October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2018 lease agreement with 
Glorious Sun Robert Martin, LLC, for renovation of space to be used by the Regional 
Information Resource Center in an additional amount of$183,957 for a total amount not 
to exceed $1,623,640 and authorizes execution of this agreement by the County 
Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for this amendment exists in Capital Project 
No. 1477, District Attorney Vehicles and Equipment- Three (3) Year Plan. 

MB:lo 
2013-04986 
12/4/13 
rev 1/8/14 
rev 1/9114 



Introduced by: Referral No 

m rn H' rc; LL~J ~~ J I 

., '' 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2014 
APPROPRIATION OF FORFEITURE FUNDS 

REQUESTED BY THEOFFICE OF. THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
TO COVER LEASE AND FACILITY COSTS 

AT THE OLD LOCATION OF THE DRUG TASK FORCE 
FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 1, 2013 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2014 

IN ORDER TO GIVE THE DRUG TASK FORCE MORE TIME TO TRANSITION 
FROM THEIR OLD LOCATION TO THEIR NEW LOCATION 

[OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY) 
($104,000) 

WHEREAS, The Office ofthe District Att6hi.ey has requested that $104,000 of forfeiture 
funds in balance sheet account A-8896 (Reserved for the DA - Crime Proceeds) be appropriated 
to the District Attorney's Budget to cover lease and facility costs at the old location of the Drug 
Task Force for the period October I, 2013 through January 31, 20 14; and 

WHEREAS, Said costs are being incurred in order to give the Drug Task Force more 
time to transition from their old location to their new location; and 

WHEREAS, There is no expir~tlon dM~ r~q~~~~~ for use of these funds; and 
. ' - ' ...... ! '., ... ' - ·'. : •·. 

·' .i . ·; : ' _, . 

WHEREAS, The adoption ofthis ~esplution iloes not involve the expenditure of ~my 
. County funds since sufficient funds to. covettot!)f Sh 04,000 !\ppropriation exists within said 
.balance sheet account; and · · .. :- ... , 

WHEREAS, This is an authorized use <;>f forfeiture funds under applicable rules; and 

WHEREAS, The Comniittees of the Legislature have met, considered 
and approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it 

•, .. ··~- .";(' ' 

RESOLVED, That the Cm;nmissionf:r offip!!nce is hereby authorized to increase the 
following accounts in the amounts indicated: · ' · · · 



.... J 

GENERAL FUND- 2013 

Increase Approp. Acct. (Credit): 
A-DA-1165-FA03-E4500 .. 1\orfeitcire Fundsc•Services 

Increase Approp. Fund Bal. (Debit): · · · . 
A-UNC-9990-R5990 (Reserved forthe DA- Crime Proceeds) 

MB:1o 
2013-05026 
12/16/13 

·' 

' li 

' jl 

104,000 

104,000 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2014 
APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT 

IN THE AMOUNT OF $23,596 (NCTD) 
FROM THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES 

IN ORDER TO REIMBURSE VARIOUS MUNICIPAL POLICE 
DEPARTMENTS IN ROCKLAND COUNTY WHO PURCHASE 

VIDEO RECORDING OF STATEMENTS EQUIPMENT 
WITHIN THE PERIOD OCTOBER 1, 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ALL GRANT 
DOCUMENTS BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

[OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] 
($23,596) 

WHEREAS, The Office of the District Attorney has advised the County Executive and 
the Legislature of Rockland County that they have been awarded a $23,596 Video Recording of 
Statements Equipment Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services in 
order to reimburse various municipal police departments in Rockland County who purchase 
video recording of statements equipment within the period October I, 2013 through September 
30,2014;and ·,. 

~ WHEREAS, No County t~x dpllars (NC'tD) ~r~.required to accept this grant; and 
·- .. ·' ' _,,. . . 

WHEREAS, The 
considered and 

. Committees of the Legislature have met, 
approved this resolution; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rro~~lan(l County hereby approves the acceptance 
. of a $23,596 Video Recording of Statemen.ts I}quipment Grant from the New York State 
Division of Criminal Justice Services in order to re\mburse various municipal police departments 
in Rockland County who purchase video recording of statements equipment within .the period 
October I, 2013 through September 30, 20 14~ arid authorizes the execution of all necessary grant 
documents by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it 
further 



[D]ffiDJ[f/1 
RESOLVED, That no County tax doiiars (NCTD) are required to accept this grant; and 

be it further 

RESOLVED, That the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase the 
following accounts in the amounts indicated: 

Increase Approp. Acct. (Credit): 
A-DA-1165-GA26-E4920 

Increase Est. Rev. Acct. (Debit): 
A-DA-1165-GA26-R3380 

MB:Io 
2013-04893 
12/4/13 

GENERAL FUND- 2014 
'; ·: 

23,596 

Public Safety Grant(s) 23,596 



'. : .. 

I~troduced by: Referral No . 

. . ··' 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2013 
APPROVING MEM;ORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES COAST GUARD AND 
ROCKLAND COVNTY $liE~FF'S DEPARTMENT 

FOR THE ENFORCEMENT OF MARI'i'lME SAFETY AND SECURITY ZONES 
AND AUTHORIZING ITS EXE~u:rlON QY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

[SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT] 

·'; 

WHEREAS, Sheriff has advised the County Executive and the Legislature of Rockland 
.C::ounty that the United States Coast Guard wishes to set forth a Memorandum of Understanding for 
the Enforcement of Maritime Safety and Security Zones; and 

': . WHEREAS, The Memorandum of Understanding will set forth the framework and 
procedures in order to work together to enhance the safety and security of waters within their 
respective jurisdictions; and; and 

WHEREAS, The adoption of this resolution does not involve the expenditure of any County 
funds; and 
;-. 

WHEREAS, of the Legislature has met, considered 
approved this resolution; now therefore be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature :o~ .the County of Rockland hereby approves the 
Memorandum of Understanding with 'the United ·states Coast Guard for the framework and 
procedures in order to work together to enhance the safety and security of waters within their 
respective jurisdictions, and authorizes its execution by the County Executive subject to the 
approval of the County Attorney. . ., 

MB:lo 
2013-05080 
-~;;2111/13 

\ 

. ,. ,I .' 

'·' 

; ,._ 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2014 
APPROVING ACCEPTANCE()F GRANT FUNDS 

IN THEAMOUNT.~~~~g2,000 (NCTD) 
FROM THE STATE O~NEW YORK 

GOVERNOR'S TRAF.FIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
TO BE USED FOR STOP-DWI CRACKDOWN ENFORCEMENT 

FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 1, 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 
AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ALL NECESSARY 

GRANT DOCUMENTS BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
[STOP-DWI DEPARTMENT) 

($72,000) . 

WHEREAS, The County Executive has been advised by the STOP-DWI Coordinator that 
the New York State Governor's Traffic Safety Committee has awarded Rockland a STOP-DWI 
Crackdown Enforcement Grant for the period October I, 2013 through September 30, 20 14; and 

WHEREAS, This grant is funded by the State of New York Governor's Traffic Safety 
Committee but administered by the New YoxkState STOP-DWI Fo.undation; and 

. . ,-. ·, ' . ' . 

WHEREAS, No County tax dpl,lAt's W9TB)~tAr~quired t? accept this grant; and 

.. ' . ~ . .- f \ ''1:~1.)\i'. ' . .· .. 
WHEREAS, It is necessary to appropriate th~se funds to the proper account; and 

WHEREAS, The Committee. of the Legislature has met, considered 
and approved this resolutio~;~; now therefore be it 

RESOLVED, That the LegislAture ofRockiand County hereby approves the acceptance 
of a STOP-DWI Crackdown Enforcement Gr11nt iq the amount of $72,000 for the period October 
I, 2013 through September 30,2014, and authorizes·execution of all necessary grant documents 
by the County Executive, subject to the appr~val of the County Attorney; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That this gr!)nt is, fun.d,ed by the State of New York Governor's Traffic 
Safety Committee but administered by the.New York State STOP-DWI Foundation; and be it 
further · 

· .. ' 



jJ [2uj(]u 
RESOLVED, That no Countytaxdol!ars\(!Nq)f'D) are required to accept this grant; and 

be it further ' . ;' 1.i · · 
{' · . 

. ,, 

RESOLVED, That the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase the 
following accounts in the amounts, indicated: 

Increase Approp. Acct. (Credit): 
A-EXE-4250-GX04-E5060 

Increase Est. Rev. Acct. (Debit): 
A-EXE-4250-GX04-R3380 

TM:lo 
2013-04958 
12/2113 

GENERAL FUND- 2014 

Progratrl Costs' · · , 

Public Safety Grant( s) 

:? ;tt_·-~~!-/:-. 
·' .(.:f•. 

(: 

72,000 

72,000 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2014 
APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDS 

IN THE AMOUNT OF $105,936 (NCTD) 
FROM THE NEW YORK STATE 

DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES 
(NO. BS13-1001-DOO) 

TO HELP PROVIDE TRAINING AND PURCHASE V ARlO US EQUIPMENT 
FOR THE SHERIFF'S BOMB DISPOSAL UNIT 

FOR THE PERIOD NOVEMBER 7, 2013 THROUGH AUGUST 31,2015 
AND AUTHORIZING EXECUtiON OF ALL NECESSARY 

GRANT DOCUMENTS BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
[SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT] 

($105,936) 

WHEREAS, The County Executive has been advised by the Sheriff that the New York 
State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services has awarded his office a $105,936 
State Homeland Security Program grant (No. BS13-1001-DOO) for the Sheriff's Bomb Disposal 
Unit for the period November 7,2013 throughAvgust 31, 2015;.and 

". j . ; ' '' ' . 

WHEREAS, This grant is fe~bf\IIIY furidecl but eyclministered by New York State; and 

WHEREAS, This grant wm bt; u~e~ Jo .pe.lp provide training and purchase various 
equipment for the Sheriff's Bomb Dispo~\)1 Qpit in order to help protect residents and 
infrastructure from terrorist attacks hivolving ~xp)i!sive devices; and 

WHEREAS, No County tal{ d,ollars CN¢Tb);ar~ required to accept this grant; and 
. ' ·-·· - - ·'. ·' _, -,'' -· .. 

WHEREAS, It is necessaryt~approJ,r{atrM¢~~~\funds to the proper accounts; and 



WHEREAS, The 
considered and 

Committees of the Legislature have met, 
approved this re,solution, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature. of the Rockland County hereby approves the 
acceptance of a $105,936 New York State Hotneland' Security grant (No. BS13-1001-DOO) for 
the Sheriffs Bomb Disposal Unit for the p~riod November 7, 2013 through August 31, 2015, 
and authorizes execution of all nece~sary grant documents by th() County Executive, subject to 
the approval ofthe County Attorney; and'be.:itfuttJWt;;•. 

· :· . __ _.. -·i,;;;.~.=~t~\~J!?V:: _ .. 
RESOLVED, That this grant is federally funded but administered by New York State; 

and be it further 

. RESOLVED, That this grant will be used to help provide training and purchase various 
equipment for the Sheriffs Bomb Disposal Unit in order to help protect residents and 
infrastructure from terrorist attacks involving explosive devices; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That no County tax dollars (NCTD) are required to accept this grant; and 
be it further 

RESOLVED, That the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase the 
following accounts in the amounts. indicated: 

Increase Approp. Acct. (Credit): 
A- SHF- 3107- GS41 -E1110 

-E2050 
-E5060 

Increase Est. Rev. Acct. (Debit): 
A- SHF- 3107- GS41 -R4380 

MB:lo 
2013-05043 
12/5/13 

GENERAL FUND- 2014 

Overtiin~. , · 
· Equiprrient . . . 

,. ' , __ ,·1:-.-!!.l,: .. , 

Prograrn£9~~S.· 

Public Safety Grant(s) 

,•,, 

13,636 
85,000 
7,300 

105,936 


